
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Cabinet 
 

 
 

Date and Time 

 
Tuesday, 26 
September 2023 

2.00 pm 

Place 

 
Council Chamber, 
Woodhatch Place,  

11 Cockshot Hill, 
Reigate,  

Surrey, 
RH2 8EF 

Contact 

 

Huma Younis or Sarah 
Quinn 
huma.younis@surreycc.gov.uk 
or 
sarah.quinn@surreycc.gov.uk 

Web: 

 
Council and 
democracy 

Surreycc.gov.uk 
 

 
@SCCdemocracy 

 

 
Cabinet Members: Natalie Bramhall, Clare Curran, Kevin Deanus, Matt Furniss, Marisa 

Heath, David Lewis, Sinead Mooney, Mark Nuti, Tim Oliver and Denise Turner-Stewart  
 

Deputy Cabinet Members: Maureen Attewell, Jordan Beech, Paul Deach  

 

 
 

 
If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in another format, e.g. large 

print or braille, or another language, please email Huma Younis or Sarah Quinn on 

huma.younis@surreycc.gov.uk or sarah.quinn@surreycc.gov.uk. 
 

This meeting will be held in public at the venue mentioned above and may be webcast live.  

Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However, by entering the meeting room 
and using the public seating area or attending online, you are consenting to being filmed 

and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or 
training purposes. If webcast, a recording will be available on the Council’s website post-
meeting. The live webcast and recording can be accessed via the Council’s website: 

https://surreycc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 

If you would like to attend and you have any special requirements, please email Huma 
Younis or Sarah Quinn on huma.younis@surreycc.gov.uk or sarah.quinn@surreycc.gov.uk. 

Please note that public seating is limited and will be allocated on a first come first served 

basis. 
 

 

https://www.surreycc.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-committees
https://www.surreycc.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-committees
https://www.surreycc.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-committees
https://surreycc.pu
[...]
s and any other Committees of the Council. 

 

 

6   LEADER / DEPUTY LEADER / CABINET MEMBER/ STRATEGIC 
INVESTMENT BOARD DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST 

CABINET MEETING 
 

To note any delegated decisions taken by the Leader, Deputy Leader, 
Cabinet Members, Strategic Investment Board and Committees in 
Common Sub-Committee since the last meeting of the Cabinet. 

 

(Pages 
19 - 24) 

7   CABINET MEMBER OF THE MONTH 

 

To receive an update from Natalie Bramhall, Cabinet Member for 
Property and Waste. 

 

(Pages 

25 - 28) 

8   YOUTH JUSTICE PLAN 

 

Local authorities have a statutory duty to submit an annual youth 
justice plan relating to their provision of youth justice services. Cabinet 

is asked to approve the 2023/24 Youth Justice Plan. 
 
(The decisions on this item can be called-in by the Children, Families, 

Lifelong Learning and Culture Select Committee) 
 

(Pages 

29 - 88) 

9   2023/24 MONTH 4 (JULY) FINANCIAL REPORT 
 

This report provides details of the County Council’s 2023/24 financial 

position, for revenue and capital budgets, as at 31st July 2023 (M4) and 

the expected outlook for the remainder of the financial year.     

(The decisions on this item can be called-in by the Resources and 
Performance Select Committee) 

 

(Pages 
89 - 
100) 

10   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 

That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 

following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information under the relevant paragraphs of Part 

1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 



 

 

P A R T  T W O  -  I N  P R I V A T E  
 

 

11   FUTURE WASTE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL SERVICES 
 

That Cabinet receive an update on the position with Defra with regard 

to Waste Infrastructure Grants. 
 

(The decisions on this item can be called- in by the Communities, 
Environment and Highways Select Committee) 
 

(Pages 
101 - 
108) 


[...]
r example, personal or financial details of an individual); for further 
advice please contact the committee manager listed on the front page of an agenda.  

2. The number of public questions which can be asked at a meeting may not exceed six. 
Questions which are received after the first six will be held over to the following meeting 
or dealt with in writing at the Chairman’s discretion.  

3. Questions will be taken in the order in which they are received.  
4. Questions will be asked and answered without discussion. The Chairman or Cabinet 

members may decline to answer a question, provide a written reply or nominate another 
Member to answer the question.  

5. Following the initial reply, one supplementary question may be asked by the questioner. 

The Chairman or Cabinet members may decline to answer a supplementary question. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



64 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CABINET 
HELD ON 25 JULY 2023 AT 2.00 PM 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL, WOODHATCH 
PLACE, 11 COCKSHOT HILL, REIGATE, SURREY, RH2 8EF. 

 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Cabinet at its next meeting. 

 

Members: = Present 

*Tim Oliver (Chairman) 
*Natalie Bramhall 

*Clare Curran 

*Matt Furniss 
*David Lewis 

*Mark Nuti 
*Denise Turner-Stewart 

*Sinead Mooney 

*Marisa Heath 
*Kevin Deanus 

 

Deputy Cabinet Members: 
*Maureen Attewell 

*Rebecca Paul 

*Paul Deach 
 Jordan Beech 

 
Members in attendance: 

Catherine Powell, Residents' Association and Independent Group Leader 

Fiona Davidson, Chairman of the Children, Families, Lifelong Learning & 
Culture Select Committee 

Chris Townsend, Vice Chairman of the Children, Families, Lifelong 

Learning & Culture Select Committee 
 
 

PART ONE 
IN PUBLIC 

 
109/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  [Item 1] 

 
Apologies were received from Jordan Beech. 
 

110/23 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING: 27 JUNE 2023  [Item 2] 

 
These were agreed as a correct record of the meeting. 
 

111/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 

 
There were none. 
 

112/23 PROCEDURAL MATTERS  [Item 4] 
 

1112/23 MEMBERS' QUESTIONS  [Item 4a] 

 
There were none. 
 

Page 1

2

Item 2



65 
 

113/23 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  [Item 4b] 

 
There were three public questions. The questions and responses were 
published in a supplement to the agenda. 
 
With regards to her public question Jenny Desoutter thanked the Cabinet 
Member for the response but stated that the climate change delivery plan 
does not directly address biodiversity loss and the Land Management plan 
was still not in place. She asked that with biodiversity being lost every single 
day why was the council not acting now to recognise the biodiversity 
emergency and taking a holistic view of biodiversity before any operations 
took place. The Cabinet Member for Environment stated that the climate 
change delivery plan was ultimately about reaching net zero but there was a 
chapter in there about natural environment. Many of the officers work with 
biodiversity in their minds and the council would be taking responsibility for 
the local nature recovery strategy which would help better understand 
habitats. 
 
John Oliver could not attend the meeting but Jenny Desoutter asked a 
question on his behalf which was how much of the £120.75 environment 
budget from the council tax related solely to countryside services and if other 
services viewed as ‘desirable’ could have their budgets diverted to the 
countryside service. The Leader agreed to send Mr Oliver a written reply on 
the breakdown of the £120.75 but argued that the services viewed as 
desirable by Mr Oliver including arts were very important to residents and 
supported health and wellbeing.  
 

114/23 PETITIONS  [Item 4c] 

 
There were none. 
 

115/23 REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED ON REPORTS TO BE CONSIDERED IN 
PRIVATE  [Item 4d] 

 
There were none. 
 

116/23 REPORTS FROM SELECT COMMITTEES , TASK GROUPS, LOCAL 
COMMITTEES AND OTHER COMMITTEES OF THE CO
[...]
ted that funding from the mental health investment fund had been used to 
help children and vulnerable adults.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the decisions taken since the last Cabinet meeting be noted. 
 

118/23 CABINET MEMBER OF THE MONTH  [Item 7] 

 
The Cabinet Member for Adults and Health provided the Cabinet with an 
update on the work he and the services he supports had been undertaking. 
The following key points were raised: 
 

 The Cabinet Member stated that there was pressure on the council 
and the NHS to get people out of hospital to enable people to get into 
hospital. Discharge from hospital had been reactive and therefore 
work needed to be undertaken with partners to reduce the need for 
hospitalisation in the first place and create a more consistent 
approach. IMPOWER were commissioned by Surrey County Council 
to support discharge and flow in East Surrey and Royal Surrey acute 
hospitals through winter and spring (November 22 - May 23). The work 
had produced positive results improving outcomes for patients and 
had given a much better understanding for staff and the people in and 
around the area of how the system should work. 

 A Transformation Programme was underway to identify the opportunity 
for implementing the corporate SCC customer operating model to the 
Adult Social Care [ASC] directorate. The programme is currently in the 
discovery phase, the aim of which is to investigate and analyse the 
landscape of existing entry points to ASC services and undertake a 
demand management analysis of all ASC entry points, identifying who 
uses them, when, why and how, including associated pain points from 
a service delivery perspective and from a service user perspective. 

 A thanks was given to public health colleagues and recognition was 
given to all the preventative work they were undertaking in challenging 
circumstances. Thanks was given to colleagues on all the work they 
do. 
    

 

Page 3

2



67 
 

RESOLVED: 

 
That the Cabinet Member of
[...]
es will support charities, schools and diverse 

community groups across Surrey and provide education for all about 

how to protect the natural environment for the future. 

 

(The decisions on this item can be called -in by the Communities, 
Environment and Highways Select Committee) 
 

129/23 2023/24 MONTH 2 (MAY) FINANCIAL REPORT  [Item 18] 

 
The report was introduced by the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Resources who provided the Cabinet with an update of the County Council’s 
2023/24 financial position, for revenue and capital budgets, as at 31st May 
2023 (M2) and the expected outlook for the remainder of the financial year. 
With regards to Revenue, at M2, the Council was forecasting an overspend of 
£9.7m against the 2023/24 revenue budget approved by the Council in 
February 2023. This represented a deterioration of £3.7m since the April 
position. In addition £19.3m of net risks to the forecast position had been 
quantified. With regards to Capital, the M2 position showed a forecast spend 
of £307.9m against a budget of £326.4m, an underspend of £18.6m, mainly 
due to project slippage in Highways and Transport. It was noted that the 
Council was operating in a period of high inflation which was having an impact 
on the budget.  

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Cabinet notes the Council’s forecast revenue and capital budget 
positions for the year and the need for mitigating actions to be developed 
to offset the projected revenue overspend. 

2. That Cabinet approves an increase in the 2023/24 revenue budget of 
£5.7m, in response to the Council’s recognition of the need to accelerate 
the improvements in service delivery in the following specific areas: 

 improvement in the rates of Education Health and Care Plan 
timeliness, 

Page 15

2



79 
 

 to support initiatives to improve recruitment and retention within the 
childrens social work workforce, and 

 highways and environmental service improvements. 

This temporary increase in budget is proposed to be funded from the 
Council’s contingency reserves, following a review of the sufficiency of 
reserve levels.  Ongoing implications of these additional investments will 
be factored into the 2024/25 budget planning process.  

Reasons for Decisions: 

This report is to comply with the agreed policy of providing a monthly budget 

monitoring report to Cabinet for approval of any necessary actions. 

 

(The decisions on this item can be called-in by the Resources and 
Performance Select Committee) 
 

130/23 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  [Item 19] 

 
RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information under the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Act. 
 

131/23 EXTRA CARE HOUSING - PHASE 2 DELIVERY  [Item 20] 
 
The Cabinet Member for Adults and Health introduced the Part 2 report which 
contained information which was exempt from Access to Information 
requirements by virtue of Paragraph 3: information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 
The Cabinet Member read an updated recommendation. Cabinet approved 
the recommendations in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
See Exempt Minute [E-11-23] 
 
Reasons for Decisions: 
 

See Exempt Minute [E-11-23] 
 
(The decisions on this item can be called-in by the Adults and Health Select 
Committee) 
 

132/23 APPROVAL TO PROCURE INCREASED EDUCATIONAL PSYCHOLOGY 
(EP) AND SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS (SEN) SERVICE CAPACITY  
[Item 21] 

 
The Cabinet Member for Education and Learning introduced the Part 2 report 
which contained information which was exempt from Access to Information 
requirements by virtue of Paragraph 3: information relating to the financial or 

Page 16

2



80 
 

business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 
Cabinet approved the recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
See Minute 126/23 
 
Reasons for Decisions: 

 
See Minute 126/23 
 
(The decisions on this item can be called-in by the Children, Families, Lifelong 
Learning & Culture Select Committee) 
 

133/23 PROPERTY TRANSACTION- ACQUISTION OF LAND IN WOKING FOR 
NORTH-WEST SURREY SHORT STAY SCHOOL PERMANENT SITE 
(ALTERNATIVE PROVISION)  [Item 22] 
 
The Cabinet Member for Property and Waste introduced the Part 2 report 
which contained information which was exempt from Access to Information 
requirements by virtue of Paragraph 3: information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 
Cabinet approved the acquisition of the land in Woking for a north-west surrey 
short stay school permanent site. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
See Exempt Minute [E-12-23] 
 
Reasons for Decisions: 
 

See Exempt Minute [E-12-23] 
 
(The decisions on this item can be called-in by the Resources and 
Performance Select Committee) 
 

134/23 DISPOSAL OF COXBRIDGE FARM, WEST STREET, FARNHAM  [Item 23] 
 
The Cabinet Member for Property and Waste introduced the Part 2 report 
which contained information which was exempt from Access to Information 
requirements by virtue of Paragraph 3: information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 
Cabinet approved the disposal of Coxbridge Farm, West Street, Farnham. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
See Exempt Minute [E-13-23] 
 
 

Page 17

2



81 
 

Reasons for Decisions: 
 

See Exempt Minute [E-13-23] 
 
(The decisions on this item can be called-in by the Resources and 
Performance Select Committee) 
 

135/23 PUBLICITY FOR PART 2 ITEMS  [Item 24] 

 
It was agreed that non-exempt information may be made available to the 
press and public, where appropriate. 
 
 
Meeting closed at 16:00 
 _________________________ 
[...]
ty investment portfolio now consists of 16 assets, and following the successful sale 

of an asset in Melksham earlier this year brings in an annual passing rent of £16.12m.  Whilst similar 

property portfolios have an average running yield of 5.35%, as a result of our successful implementation of 

strategy to maximise revenue, our portfolio is returning 6.85%.  Highlights over the last few months include: 

• Worksop, Manton Wood: A new long-term lease is currently being legally documented with the 

existing sole tenant, at a 20% rental increase. 

• Loughborough, Willowbrook: The anchor tenant has re-geared their lease since year end, on a 15-

year term at a rental 31% above that assumed in the March 2023 valuation. 

• Winchester, Former Debenhams: a full Business Case was approved by SIB in July to proceed with 

landlord works to facilitate new lettings to 3 high quality restaurant tenants on the ground floor.  

These tenants are expected to be open and trading by Easter next year. 

 

The Company is forecast to hold a positive cash balance until the lease expiry at Bristol (Aztec West) in 

June 2027.  We are in discussions with the tenant regarding their future occupation and reviewing 

appropriate mitigations should they vacate. 

Halsey Garton Residential: 

The residential portfolio comprises 80 properties held on long-term leases, the majority of which are located 

inside of Surrey County boundaries. 

Whilst the valuation of the assets has increased over the last year (as of 31 March 2023), this was mainly 

due to it being the first revaluation exercise for some of the portfolio since the long leaseholds were 

purchased from SCC.  Specifically, the valuations at transfer were based on rentals at the time, whereas 

the revaluations also consider potential future rental increases at expiry of existing tenant leases. 

This said, due to recent increases in interest rates, the Company is returning considerably lower than 

SCC’s annual risk-free o
[...]
safer environment for Surrey’s residents in the process. The 2023/24 Plan 

emphasises working collaboratively with a range of partners, sharing analysis of 

performance and operating within a robust oversight framework. Together these 

will help the service to continue to demonstrate accountability for delivering 

positive results whilst striving to continually improve and building on the strong 

practice foundations currently in place.  

Recommendations:  

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

1. approves the 2023/24 Youth Justice Plan for consideration by Full Council at 

its meeting on 10 October 2023.  

Reason for Recommendations: 

An annual youth justice plan is a statutory requirement for local authorities. This plan 

has been prepared following national guidance from the Youth Justice Board.  

Executive Summary: 

1. Annual youth justice plans are an opportunity to review performance and 

developments over the last twelve months and plan for the next year. This 
allows services to be able to respond to any relevant developments, including 

new legislation, demographic changes, delivery of key performance 
indicators, and developments in service delivery. 

 
2. The Youth Justice Plan 2023/24, enclosed at Annex A, has been developed 

and endorsed by members of the Surrey Youth Justice Board. It contains a 

range of positive reflections on the last twelve months of performance, 
including a continued reduction in first time entrants to the criminal justice 

system and reduced re-offending rates. Custody rates also remain low and 
comparable with the general trend across Southeast and England.  
 

3. The plan then outlines the direction of travel for 2023/24, building on last 

year's objectives and setting out how the service will develop in the year 
ahead. 

4. It aims to promote a childhood removed from the justice system, using pre-

emptive prevention, diversion, and minimal intervention wherever possible. 
The views of children and parents r
[...]
 details are shown in Annex 1 and 
summarised in Table 1 (paragraph 1 below).   

 In addition, £19.2m of net risks to the forecast position have been quantified (further 
details in paragraph 3).  Historically risks are higher in the early part of the 
financial year as the likelihood they will materialise, and the financial impact, is not 
yet clear. 

 Directorates will take action to mitigate the forecast overspend and maximise the 

opportunities to offset risks, in order to contain costs within available budget 
envelopes. 

 The Council continues to be forward looking and ambitious.  However, local 
government continues to work in a challenging environment of sustained and 
significant pressures, which have resulted in service delivery in some specific areas 
not keeping pace with the changing landscape and demands.  The Council wants to 
address these issues and as such has identified a further £3.5m of investment 
required during this financial year, in addition to the £5.7m approved in July, to 
drive vital service improvements.  

 The additional investment is proposed to be funded from the Council’s contingency 
budget, leaving £10.8m of contingency available to fund the forecast overspend.   

 The remaining contingency budget is insufficient to offset the current forecast 
overspend, placing additional importance on the need to mitigate the remaining net 
forecast overspend of £10.3m.   

 Alongside, the identification of these areas of focus, the Council has assessed the 
level of reserves, balancing the need to ensure ongoing financial resilience with the 
need to ensure funds are put to best use.  The level of reserves held by the Council 
provides additional financial resilience should the forecast overspend not be 
effectively mitigated.    

Page 89

9

Item 9



 
 

Key Messages – Capital 

 The M4 position shows a forecast spend of £292.1m against a budget of £326.4m, 
spend of £34.3m less than budget, mainly due to projected slippage in 

programmes within Highways & Transport and Land & Property. 

 The Capital Programme Panel will continue to review the capital position and identify 
opportunities to accelerate spend to offset the forecast slippage.  A reset of the 
capital budget will be carried out for month 5 to ensure that the budget reflects spend 
profiles more accurately taking into account additional in-year approvals, reflecting 
the current supplier market and wider economic impact on programme delivery. 

Each quarter, key balance sheet indicators are reported; these are set out in Annex 2. 

Recommendations: 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

1. Notes the Council’s forecast revenue and capital budget positions for the year and the 
need for mitigating actions to be developed to offset the projected revenue overspend. 

2. Approves £3.5m of additional revenue spend (as set out in paragraph 9), in response to 
the Council’s recognition of the need to accelerate the improvements in service delivery in 
the following specific areas: 

 in-house Intensive Family Support Service 

 Quality Assurance and Performance in childrens’ services 

 Surrey LINK Card; and 

 Surrey’s street scene 

This temporary increase in spend is proposed to be funded from the Council’s contingency 
budget.   Ongoing implications of these additional investments will be considered and factored 
into the 2024/25 budget planning process where appropriate and affordable.  

Reason for Recommendations: 

This report is to comply with the agreed policy of providing a monthly budget monitoring report 

to Cabinet for approval of any necessary actions. 

Revenue Budget: 

1. At M4, the Council is forecasting a full year overspend of £21.1m against the revenue 
budget, a deterioration of £2.8m since June.  Table 1 below shows the forecast revenue 
budget outturn for the year by Directorate (further details are set out in Annex 1): 
 

Page 90

9



 
 

Table 1 - Summary revenue budget forecast variances as of 31st July 2023 
[...]
 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 109

12

Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 115

12

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting: 25 July 2023
	6 Leader / Deputy Leader / Cabinet Member/ Strategic Investment Board Decisions Taken Since the Last Cabinet Meeting
	Cabinet Annex - Sept 2023

	7 Cabinet Member of the Month
	8 YOUTH JUSTICE PLAN
	Annex A- Surrey YJ plan - 2023 24

	9 2023/24 MONTH 4 (JULY) FINANCIAL REPORT
	11 FUTURE WASTE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL SERVICES
	12 PROPERTY TRANSACTION- DISPOSAL OF PROPERTY IN EPSOM
	Annex 1




Minutes of the meeting


82 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CABINET 
HELD ON 26 SEPTEMBER 2023 AT 2.00 PM 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, WOODHATCH PLACE, 11 COCKSHOT HILL, 
REIGATE, SURREY ,RH2 8EF. 

 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Cabinet at its next meeting. 

 
Members: *=present 

*Tim Oliver (Chairman) 
*Natalie Bramhall 
*Clare Curran 
*Matt Furniss 
*David Lewis 
*Mark Nuti 
*Denise Turner-Stewart 
*Sinead Mooney 
 Marisa Heath 
*Kevin Deanus 
  
Deputy Cabinet Members: 

*Maureen Attewell 
*Rebecca Paul 
*Paul Deach 
 Jordan Beech 
 
 

PART ONE 
IN PUBLIC 

 
136/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  [Item 1] 

 
Apologies were received from Marisa Heath. 
 

137/23 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING: 25 JULY 2023  [Item 2] 
 
These were agreed as a correct record of the meeting. 
 

138/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were none. 

             
            PROCEDURAL MATTERS  [Item 4] 

 
139/23 MEMBERS' QUESTIONS  [Item 4a] 

 
There were four member questions. The questions and responses were 
published in a supplement to the agenda. 
 

140/23 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  [Item 4b] 
 
There were four public questions. The questions and responses were 
published in a supplement to the agenda. 
 
 



83 
 

141/23 PETITIONS  [Item 4c] 
 
There were none. 
 

142/23 REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED ON REPORTS TO BE CONSIDERED IN 
PRIVATE  [Item 4d] 
 
There were none. 
 

143/23 REPORTS FROM SELECT COMMITTEES , TASK GROUPS, LOCAL 
COMMITTEES AND OTHER COMMITTEES OF THE COUNCIL  [Item 5] 
 
There were none. 
 

144/23 LEADER / DEPUTY LEADER / CABINET MEMBER/ STRATEGIC 
INVESTMENT BOARD DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST CABINET 
MEETING  [Item 6] 
 
The Cabinet Member for Property and Waste informed members that a 
decision had been taken so that residents could now bring small amounts of 
construction waste from do-it–yourself activities free of charge to community 
recycling centres in accordance with the changes to the Controlled Waste 
Regulations 2012 as proposed by Government. This would take effect from 1 
September 2023.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the decisions taken since the last Cabinet meeting be noted. 
 

145/23 CABINET MEMBER OF THE MONTH  [Item 7] 
 
The Cabinet Member for Property and Waste provided the Cabinet with an 
update on the work she and the services she supports had been undertaking. 
The following key points were raised: 
 

• The commercial property investment portfolio now consisted of 16 
assets, and brings in an annual passing rent of £16.12m. Whilst similar 
property portfolios had an average running yield of 5.35%, as a result 
of our successful implementation of strategy to maximise revenue, the 
council’s portfolio was returning 6.85%. 

• A  Facilities Management (FM) Procurement exercise has been run by 
Land and Property with separate procurements being held for Hard 
FM and Soft FM. Mace Operate Ltd had been the successful bidder for 
both the Hard and Soft FM contracts with service delivery commencing 
from mid-November. The new operating model would bring benefits 
including improving the customer experience for service users.  

• With regards to capital projects, Children’s homes in Epsom and 
Walton had been completed, a new Shaw Family Contact Centre in 
Woking had been completed and handed over to operations and the 
SEND programme would be delivering 234 additional specialist school 
places by the end of 2023.  

• With regards to waste an update was given on the Suez contract 
which would be extended to 2029. SUEZ had also installed 
defibrillators at all Surrey community recycling centres. 



84 
 

 
Members commended the reuse initiatives being utilised at CRCs including 
donating walking aids collected at community recycling centres to Ukrainian 
based organisations for use in medical rehabilitation. The Cabinet Member for 
Children and Families commented that medical aids collected at CRCs were 
also donated to hospitals and the council’s adult social care service. Members 
commended the vast amount of work being undertaken by the land and 
property team to deliver education provision and library improvements.  
 
The Leader thanked the Executive Director for Environment, Transport and 
Infrastructure and the Director for Waste for their negotiations around the 
Suez contract. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet Member of the Month update be noted. 
 

146/23 YOUTH JUSTICE PLAN  [Item 8] 
 
The report was introduced by the Cabinet Member for Children and Families 
who explained that there was a duty on the local authority to formulate and 
implement a Youth Justice Plan for Surrey. The plan had been circulated with 
partners and had been approved by the Surrey’s Youth Justice Board. It was 
explained that the Surrey Youth Justice Service was an ambitious and 
outcomes-focused service, demonstrating passion and purpose in its 
approach to reducing offending, supporting children, families and victims and 
creating a safer environment for Surrey’s residents in the process. 
 
The Deputy Cabinet Member for Children and Families welcomed the plan 
and the work undertaken by the Youth Justice Service and in particular the 
Targeted Youth Team who start work with young people as soon as they 
enter custody. The Deputy Cabinet Member for Environment highlighted the 
work of the Skill Mill which found transformative and inspiring ways to engage 
with young people through various schemes.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Cabinet approves the 2023/24 Youth Justice Plan ahead of its 

consideration by Full Council on 10 October 2023.  

 
Reasons for Decisions: 
 
An annual youth justice plan is a statutory requirement for local authorities. 

This plan has been prepared following national guidance from the Youth 

Justice Board.  

(The decisions on this item can be called-in by the Children, Families, Lifelong 
Learning & Culture Select Committee) 
 

147/23 2023/24 MONTH 4 (JULY) FINANCIAL REPORT  [Item 9] 
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources introduced the report 
explaining that at Month 4, the Council was forecasting an overspend of 
£21.1m against the 2023/24 revenue budget approved by Council in February 
2023.  In addition, £19.2m of net risks to the forecast position had been 



85 
 

quantified. Directorates would be taking action to mitigate the forecast 
overspend and maximise the opportunities to offset risks, in order to contain 
costs within available budget envelopes. With regards to the Capital position, 
the Month 4 position showed a forecast spend of £292.1m against a budget of 
£326.4m, spend of £34.3m less than budget, mainly due to projected slippage 
in programmes within Highways & Transport and Land & Property. The 
Cabinet Member highlighted recommendation 2 within the report regarding 
approval of £3.5m of additional revenue spend.  

The Leader stated that the council was facing a challenging economic climate 
with huge increases in costs due to inflation. The council had managed the 
budget efficiently over the past 5 years and would be working hard to secure 
finances over the next few months.  

RESOLVED: 
 
1. That Cabinet notes the Council’s forecast revenue and capital budget 

positions for the year and the need for mitigating actions to be developed 
to offset the projected revenue overspend. 

2. That Cabinet approves £3.5m of additional revenue spend (as set out in 
paragraph 9), in response to the Council’s recognition of the need to 
accelerate the improvements in service delivery in the following specific 
areas: 

• in-house Intensive Family Support Service 

• Quality Assurance and Performance in childrens’ services 

• Surrey LINK Card; and 

• Surrey’s street scene 

This temporary increase in spend is proposed to be funded from the Council’s 
contingency budget.   Ongoing implications of these additional investments 
will be considered and factored into the 2024/25 budget planning process 
where appropriate and affordable.  

Reasons for Decisions: 

This report is to comply with the agreed policy of providing a monthly budget 

monitoring report to Cabinet for approval of any necessary actions. 

(The decisions on this item can be called-in by the Resources and 
Performance Select Committee) 
 

148/23 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  [Item 10] 
 
RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information under the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Act. 
 

149/23 FUTURE WASTE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL SERVICES  [Item 11] 
 
The Cabinet Member for Property and Waste introduced the Part 2 report 
which contained information which was exempt from Access to Information 
requirements by virtue of Paragraph 3: information relating to the financial or 



86 
 

business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information) and Paragraph 5: Information in respect of which a claim to legal 
professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Cabinet confirms its acceptance of the statement of position with 
DEFRA.  

Reasons for Decisions: 

See exempt minute [E-15-23] 

(The decisions on this item can be called-in by the Communities, Environment 

and Highways Select Committee) 

 

150/23 PROPERTY TRANSACTION- DISPOSAL OF PROPERTY IN EPSOM  [Item 
12] 
 
The Cabinet Member for Property and Waste introduced the Part 2 report 
which contained information which was exempt from Access to Information 
requirements by virtue of Paragraph 3: information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Cabinet approves the sale of Karibu, Wells House, Spa Drive, 
Epsom KT18 7LR. 

 
Reasons for Decisions: 
 
See exempt minute [E-16-23] 
 
(The decisions on this item can be called-in by the Resources and 
Performance Select Committee) 
 

151/23 PUBLICITY FOR PART 2 ITEMS  [Item 13] 
 
It was agreed that non-exempt information may be made available to the 
press and public, where appropriate. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting closed at 14:40 
 _________________________ 
 Chairman 


